### JUNIOR FUN SHOW JUMPING SHOW

Hosted by Worcestershire Hunt Pony Club

## **INDOORS at GRACELANDS EQUESTRIAN CENTRE**

Crutch Lane, Droitwich, WR9 0BE SUNDAY 24<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2024

Enter online at <a href="https://www.horse-events.co.uk">www.horse-events.co.uk</a>

Entries will be limited, and classes will be closed when full.

Entries close Monday 18<sup>TH</sup> March 2024

Times available from 6pm Friday 22<sup>nd</sup> March on www.ponyclubreults.co.uk

Photographer: Still Light Photography www.stilllightphotography.co.uk

Catering on site First Aiders in attendance

#### **SHOW SECRETARY**

**Eve Wood** 

Email - worcestershire@pcuk.org

Phone number only to be used on the day please: 07833 451129

#### **ENTRIES SECRETARY**

Horse-Events, Lower House, Kelmscott, Lechlade, GL7 3HG Tel: 07962251696 not after 7pm Email: info@horse-events.co.uk

**Rosettes**: 1<sup>st</sup>- 6<sup>th</sup> for individuals and 1<sup>st</sup> - 4<sup>th</sup> for teams (best 3 scores to count). Dismounted prizegiving after each class.

NUMBERS MUST BE PRINTED BY COMPETITORS and be used in a number bib. PLEASE NO BRIDLE NUMBERS.

CLASS 1: CROSS POLES A) Led & Assisted B) Unassisted

CLASS 2: 40 cm - A) Led & Assisted B) Unassisted

CLASS 3: 50 cm - A) Led & Assisted B) Unassisted

#### **CLASS 4: 50cm Pairs**

One of the pair will ride half of the course and then enter a holding box, the other of the pair will then leave the box and complete the rest of the course. Fastest time wins. Unassisted only. Please make only one entry per pair, add the second rider details in the special requests box.

CLASS 5: 60 cm Show Jumping Team & Individual

CLASS 6: 70 cm Show Jumping Teams & Individual

CLASS 7: 80 cm Show Jumping Teams & Individual

#### **Entry Fees:**

£15 per combination per class

#### Pairs £18 per pair

All entries are subject to a non-refundable booking fee which will be stated online on a per class basis.

If you would like to edit your horse or rider details before the closing date of the event, please login to your Horse Events account and edit your booking under the 'MY BOOKING' Tab

If you would like to change the class, please email info@horse-events.co.uk and if there is space available, we will do this for you.

For **ALL** changes of horse and rider substitutions after the closing date there is a £5 charge please fill out the following form online at: <a href="https://www.horse-events.co.uk/rider-horse-substitutions-form/">https://www.horse-events.co.uk/rider-horse-substitutions-form/</a>

Not a member yet? Join Pony Club today: <a href="www.pcuk.org">www.pcuk.org</a> HATS

# All Hats must be tagged with the new 2023 PINK Tag issued by either The Pony Club, BE or BRC.

#### **GENERAL RULES**

- 1. The competition will be run in accordance with the Pony Club Show Jumping Rules 2024.
- 2. No pony may compete in more than 3 classes.
- 3. The decision of the judges shall be final
- 4. Objections and Protests please see PC SJ Rulebook 2024
- 5. No Refunds will be given after closing date
- 6. Abuse of the horse, bad language or behaviour will not be tolerated and will risk elimination
- 7. No horse or pony under the age of 5 years old may compete.
- 8. Ponies/Horses Competing may only be ridden by their competitor, on the day, at the venue.
- 9. The lunging or riding of horses/ponies is not permitted.
- 10. Absolutely NO DOGS allowed on site.
- 11. The organisers reserve the right to cancel and/or amend any of the classes as they see fit or to alter advertised times or refuse entry without stating reason.

#### **Disclaimer**

- 1. Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accept any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other personal property whatsoever, whether caused by their negligence, breach of contract or in any other way whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.
- 2. The organisers of this event have taken all reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present at this event. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents. They must obey the instructions of the organisers and all officials and stewards.
- 3. All non-Pony Club competitors are not covered by The Pony Club insurance and must have their own third-party cover. The Worcestershire Hunt Branch of The Pony Club and the organisers of this event are not legally responsible for non-Members and their insurance will not cover you.